AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR FLAGS, GRAVE MARKERS AND FLAGPOLE REPAIRS OPEN END CONTRACT, COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM BID #2 SOCCP CONTRACT #CC-0049-24 FIRST YEAR OF A TWO-YEAR CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of Somerset County has certified in writing the availability of funds for the purposes set forth in this Resolution, such certification on file with the Clerk of the Board, and such funds are provided for in the duly adopted temporary budget of the County of Somerset, line items (01-201-26-011-165-580) \$2,500.00 and (01-201-26-012-126-280) \$2,000.00; and

WHEREAS, two (2) sealed bid responses were received, opened and read in public on Tuesday, January 9, 2024 at 3:30 P.M. prevailing time for Flags, Grave Markers and Flagpole Repairs, Open End Contract, Cooperative Pricing System Bid #2 SOCCP, Contract #CC-0049-24; and

WHEREAS, the bids were reviewed by the Director of Facilities & Services and the Director of Veterans Services and they recommended quotes to be obtained for items 3A (6'x10'), 3B and 9; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Facilities & Services and the Director of Veterans Services further determined that the bids as submitted by the following vendors meet the requirements of the County specifications:

National Flag & Display Co., Inc. dba Metro Flag Co. 353 Richard Mine Road Wharton, NJ 07885 Line Item: 1A

Item 1A - 50 Star United States Flags - Polyester Cotton Blend

Size	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
12" x 18"	10,000* Red	\$0.875	\$8,750.00
12" x 18"	10,000* Gold	\$0.865	\$8,650.00
*Estimated quantit	y is only for 10,000 Red or Gold	<u> </u>	
Willing to extend t	o the Cooperative Members	No	

Conserv Flag Company 1003 Illinois Street Sidney, NE 69162

Line Items: 1B, 1C, 1D, 2A-2D, 3A (4'x6' & 5'x8'), 3C, 4A, 5A-5C, 6A-6D, 7A-7D and 8A-8B

Item 1B - 50 Star United States Flags - Cotton

Size	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
2' x 3'	1	\$26.89	\$26.89
3' x 5'	1	\$31.89	\$31.89

Item 1C - 50 Star United States Flags - 2-Ply Polyester

Size	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
3' x 5'	5	\$27.74	\$138.70
4' x 6'	1	\$35.74	\$35.74
5' x 8'	25	\$48.74	\$1,218.50
5' x 9.5'	1	\$78.74	\$78.74
6' x 10'		\$85.74	\$85.74
8' x 12'	2	\$149.74	\$299.48
10' x 15'	5	\$223.74	\$1,118.70
12' x 18'	3	\$299.74	\$899.22

Size	Estima	ated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended
3' x 5'		2	\$65,89	Price \$131.78
	IA/KIA Flags	- 2-Ply Polyester Outdoor	 .	Ψ151.70
Size		Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
3' x 5'	1	10	\$37.89	\$378.90
4' x 6'		5	\$55.89	\$279.45
		- Indoor Nylon Flag with (Ψ217.43
Size		Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
3' x 5'		1	\$61.89	\$61.89
		- Indoor Nylon Flag with S		Ψ01.07
Size	173/143/A 1-lago	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Pric
3' x 5'		1	\$73.89	\$73.89
		- 2-Ply Polyester Outdoor		\$/3.09
Size	IA/KIA Flags		, 	
4' x 6'		Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Pric
		6	\$61.89	\$371.34
Item 3A - NJ State	riags - z-Piy i	<u> </u>	Trans.	T ()) D (
Size		Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
4' x 6' 5' x 8'		2	\$76.74	\$153.48
	Tale - Tender	1	\$117.74	\$117.74
	Flags - Indoor	Nylon Flag with Golden l		
Size		Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
3' x 5'		2	\$61.89	\$123.78
		4' x 6' 2-Ply Polyester	 ; _ _ 	
Branch of S	ervice	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Army		3	\$56.89	\$170.67
Marine	s	3	\$56.89	\$170.67
Navy			\$56.89	\$170.67
Air Ford		3	\$56.89	\$170.67
Coast Gua		3	\$56.89	\$170.67
Merchant M	arines	3	\$56.89	\$170.67
Item 5A - 5B - Som	erset County 1	Flags - 4' x 6' 2-Ply Polyest	ter & 3' x 5' Cott	ton
Size		Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
3' x 5'		1	\$85.74	\$85.74
4' x 6'		3	\$104.74	\$314.22
Item 5C - Somerse	t County Flags	s - 3' x 5' Indoor Nylon Fla	g with Golden F	ringe
Size		Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
3' x 5'		1	\$112.89	\$112.89
tem 6A - 6D - Flag	poles & Bases			
Descripti	on	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
8ft. Flagpole w/	Eagle top	1	\$68.74	\$68.74
8ft. Flagpole w/	Spear top	1	\$68.74	\$68.74
Admiral B	ase	1	\$107.89	\$107.89
Freedom B	ase	1	\$31.89	\$31.89
tem 7A - 7D - Pres	entation Sets			
Description	on	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Presentation Set incl American Flag wiringe, 8' flagpole, ea tassel, weighted fre flag spread	th golden gle top, gold edom base,	I	\$295.00	\$295.00
Presentation Set included IJ State Flag with good in the state of the	olden fringe, , gold tassel, base, flag	1	\$305.00	\$305.00

Presentation Set including 3' x 5' Somerset County Flag with golden fringe, 8' flagpole, spear top, gold tassel, weighted freedom base, flag spreaders	1	\$405.00	\$405.00
Presentation Set including 3' x 5' POW/MIA Flag with golden fringe, 8' flagpole, spear top, gold tassel, weighted freedom base, flag spreaders	1	\$305.00	\$305.00

Item 8A - Grave Markers - Aluminum

Size	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
18" x 3/8"	250	\$21.89	\$5,472.50

Item 8B - Grave Markers - Thermoplastic

Size	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
18" x 3/8"	250	\$8.89	\$2,222.50
Willing to extend to the Cooperat	ive Members	Yes	
Presentation Set including 3' x 5' Somerset County Flag with golden fringe, 8' flagpole, spear top, gold tassel, weighted freedom base, flag spreaders	1	\$405.00	\$405.00
Presentation Set including 3' x 5' POW/MIA Flag with golden fringe, 8' flagpole, spear top, gold tassel, weighted freedom base, flag spreaders	1	\$305.00	\$305.00

Item 8A - Grave Markers - Aluminum

Size	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
18" x 3/8"	250	\$21.89	\$5,472.50

Item 8B - Grave Markers - Thermoplastic

Size	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
18" x 3/8"	250	\$8.89	\$2,222.50
Willing to extend to the Cooperative Members		Yes	

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Somerset that the bids as submitted by the above named vendors be and are hereby accepted for the items as listed above for the first year of a two-year contract; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Somerset that the Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized to execute the proper contracts and the Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to issue Purchase Orders as per bid proposal and specifications approved as to form by County Counsel.



I, Kelly L. Mager, Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Somerset in the State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by said Board of County Commissioners at its regular meeting on February 13, 2024.

Kelly L. Mager, Clerk of the Board

Approved as to Form and Legality

Joseph DeMarco, County Counsel